
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/033657-2024 

Tender

Invitation to Tender for the construction of the
Hereford Railway Station Transport Hub

Herefordshire Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-033657

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04ad73  

Published 17 October 2024, 8:39pm

The closing date and time has been changed to:

7 January 2025, 5:00pm

See the change notice.

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Herefordshire Council

Council Offices, Plough Lane

Hereford

HR4 0LE

Contact

Mrs Carrie Christopher

Email

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/033657-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/033657-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/041089-2024


Page 2 to 7

carrie.christopher@herefordshire.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKG11 - Herefordshire, County of

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk/

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

mailto:carrie.christopher@herefordshire.gov.uk
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk
https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk/
https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Invitation to Tender for the construction of the Hereford Railway Station Transport Hub

Reference number

DN748221

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45100000 - Site preparation work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

This tender relates to the development of the “Transport Hub” project which will include -
some contractor design portions and construction.

The Transport Hub will be an integrated modern public transport interchange in the
forecourt area of Hereford Railway Station. The Transport Hub will enable passengers to
switch easily between different modes of transport.

The Council has established this capital project to enhance the transport interchange in and
around the station quarter, known as Hereford City Transport Hub (HCTH).

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45100000 - Site preparation work

45200000 - Works for complete or part construction and civil engineering work



Page 4 to 7

71200000 - Architectural and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG11 - Herefordshire, County of

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This tender relates to the development of the “Transport Hub” project which will include -
some contractor design portions and construction.

The Transport Hub will be an integrated modern public transport interchange in the
forecourt area of Hereford Railway Station. The Transport Hub will enable passengers to
switch easily between different modes of transport.

The Council has established this capital project to enhance the transport interchange in and
around the station quarter, known as Hereford City Transport Hub (HCTH).

The scope of works includes incorporation of new public realm, bus canopy shelter with
internal waiting area, highways and civils works on the main project site, bus layover facilities
on the old Network Rail depot site and national car park reconfiguration on the APCOA
managed carpark site.

The scope of works also includes demolition of the depot buildings on the Network Rail
depot site to the north of the station building as well as general levelling and site clearance
of both the main site and the Network Rail depot site.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 48

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 12

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £7,200,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system



Page 5 to 7

Start date

24 February 2025

End date

31 December 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate



Page 6 to 7

Originally published as:

Date

25 November 2024

Local time

12:00pm

Changed to:

Date

7 January 2025

Local time

 5:00pm

See the change notice.

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

25 November 2024

Local time

12:00pm

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/041089-2024


Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Herefordshire Council

Hereford

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-06T06:00:24+0100
	TCPDF




